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August 22, 2018

Mr. Aaron Nadig, Island Team Manager
U.S. Department of the Interior

Fish and Wildlife Service

Pacific Islands Fish and Wildlife

300 Ala Moana Blvd., Room 3-122
Honolulu, HI 96850

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Nadig:

Thank you for the February 5, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We have provided responses under subheadings
corresponding to your general comments and specific resource comments.

1. General Project Description

The general project description discussed is consistent with the EISPN and the Draft Environmental
Impact Statement (DEIS). A small portion of the cultural preserve would be utilized for new burials of
deceased native Hawaiians following traditional native Hawaiian protocols.

2. FWS Database Research

We acknowledge your review of Hawai‘i Biodiversity and Mapping Program data resulting in your
assessment that federally endangered Blackline Hawaiian damselfly (Megalagrion nigrohamatum
nigrolineatrum) and Hawaiian hoary bat (Lasiurus cinereus semotus) may occur in the vicinity of the
Petition Area.

3. Blackline Hawaiian Damselfly

We appreciate the information on the Blackline Hawaiian damselfly characteristics and threats to its
existence.

We acknowledge that the shallow seep emanating from an existing shallow well structure serves as a
habitat for Blackline Hawaiian damselfly. The DEIS will include more information on this habitat. We have
been in contact with your office to discuss this species, which included a meeting with a representative
from your Partners for Fish and Wildlife Program. Based upon this meeting, this site would be avoided
and a habitat restoration and conservation program would be established in cooperation with your

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com
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Partner’s Program, supporting the protection of this endangered species and providing educational
opportunities.

An updated invertebrate survey was conducted and assessed project impacts to invertebrate species
present within the Petition Area. This survey included a field inspection to determine the extent of the
damselfly’s presence. The updated survey proposes mitigation measures to avoid impacts to damselfly
habitat, and the DEIS discusses best management practices for construction activities. The updated
survey will be included in the DEIS. We will continue coordination with your agency through the project’s
environmental review to ensure appropriate avoidance and minimization measures are identified.

4, Hawaiian Hoary Bat

An updated avifauna and faunal survey has been conducted for the DEIS. This survey identifies avifauna
and faunal species present within the Petition Area, assesses the project impact on these species, and
identifies mitigation measures that may be needed. The presence of Hawaiian hoary bat within the
Petition Area is assessed in this survey, and we acknowledge the risk young bats face with taller trees
cleared along with potential entanglement in barbed wire used for fencing. Fencing proposed around the
Petition Area would avoid the use of barbed wire. The survey report is included in the DEIS and the
measures identified to minimize impacts to Hawaiian hoary bat have been incorporated.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.






August 22, 2018

Mr. Keith S. Kogachi, Acting Public Works Administrator
Department of Accounting and General Services

State of Hawai’i

P.O. Box 119

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96810

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Kogachi:

Thank you for the December 29, 2017 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project.

We confirm that the proposed project does not impact any Department of Accounting and General
Services’ (DAGS) projects or existing facilities, and your agency has no other comments to offer at this

time.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com
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Jan.19, 2018

Date:
DAR #5663
MEMORANDUM
TO: Bruce S. Anderson, PhD
DAR Administrator
FROM: Glenn Higashi 40, , Aquatic Biologist

SUBJECT:  Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN) on the Hawaiian
Memorial Park Expansion Project

Request Submitted by: HHF Planners on behalf of Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.

Location of Project: (1) 44-5-033: por. 001 (private property), Kaneohe District, Oahu, Hawaii

Brief Description of Project:

Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd. owns Hawaiian Memorial Park (HMP), which operates as a
cemetery providing the community with burial plots along with a variety of interment options.
HMP is a full service cemetery that has been at its present location since 1958. HMP is the final
resting place for over 41,000 people, representing families across Hawai‘i. As sections of the
cemetery have filled, HMP has grown from an initial size of six acres to its existing size of
approximately 80 acres situated on three tax map parcels. One of the parcels is separated by the
Hawai‘i State Veterans Cemetery. (continued on the next page)

Comments:
[J No Comments Comments Attached

Thank you for providing DAR the opportunity to review and comment on the proposed project.
Should there be any changes to the project plan, DAR requests the opportunity to review and
comment on those changes.

Comments Approved: MW Date: _// ;Z Z’(‘E

Bruce S. Anderson, PhD
DAR Administrator




DAR# 5663

Brief Description of Project

The Hawaiian Memorial Park Expansion Project involves proposed improvements (Proposed
Action) within the approximately 53.45-acre Petition Area would consist of two main
components: 1) expansion of the HMP cemetery; and 2) creation of a 14.5-acre cultural preserve
immediately to the northeast of the cemetery expansion area. Remaining undeveloped areas of
Parcel 1 outside of the Petition Area would continue to remain undeveloped.

The Petition Area for the expansion of the cemetery is situated makai (seaward) of the existing
HMP area and the Hawai‘i State Veterans Cemetery. The Petition Area is about 53.45 acres in
size, and is a portion of a larger 164.4-acre parcel identified as Tax Map Key (1) 4-5-033: 001
(Parcel 1). Parcel | is owned by Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan Ltd. (Petitioner) and about 7.9
acres of Parcel 1 consists of the existing Ocean View Garden cemetery, which is part of HMP.
Of the 53.45-acre Petition Area, only 28.2 acres would be for cemetery use. The remaining 25.25
acres of the site would consist of internal roadways, open space, and land for the establishment
of a cultural preserve. The entire HMP property is comprised of three separate parcels.

HMP is a privately-owned cemetery located in the Kane“ohe district on the Windward side of the
island of O‘ahu. The cemetery is approximately 7 miles northeast of downtown Honolulu, and
located mid-way between the towns of Kailua to the east and Kane‘ohe to the west. The Petition
Area is situated within the ahupua‘a (traditional land division) of Kane‘ohe. Kane‘ohe is a large
ahupua‘a of approximately 11,000 acres, extending from the Windward crest of the Ko‘olau
Mountain Range to include most of the Mokapu Peninsula, and is bordered by the ahupua‘a of
He‘eia to the west and Kailua to the east.

The Ko‘olau Mountain Range is located west of the HMP site, and Kane*ohe Bay is situated
approximately 1.5 miles to the north. Figure 1.1 is a location map showing the Petition Area in
relation to the larger Windward district.



DAR# 5663

Comments

The proposed project is not expected to have adverse impacts on the aquatic environment.






August 22, 2018

Mr. Bruce S. Anderson, DAR Administrator
Division of Aquatic Resources

Department of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawai‘i

1151 Punchbowl Street, Room 330
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe District, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Anderson:

Thank you for the January 19, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project.

The general project description discussed is consistent with the EISPN and the soon to be published Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS).

We acknowledge your assessment that the proposed project is not expected to have adverse impacts on
the aquatic environment.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com















August 22, 2018

Mr. Russell Y. Tsuji, Land Administrator
Land Division

Department of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawai'i

P.O. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96809

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Tsuji:
Thank you for the January 19, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We have the following responses to these comments

divided by division.

Land Division, O‘ahu District

We acknowledge that the Land Division, O‘ahu District has no comments to offer at this time.

Engineering Division

Thank you for information on the federal regulations concerning special flood hazards areas, and the
distinction between federal and local community flood ordinances.

The flood hazard zone designations of the Petition Area has been researched, and will be discussed in the
Draft Environmental Impact Statement as well as the project impact on flood hazard areas. Flood
Insurance Rate Map and the state’s Flood Hazard Assessment Tool were used to identify existing flood
designations.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com






August 22, 2018

Mr. Vern T. Miyagi, Administrator of Emergency Management
Office of the Director of Emergency Management / Civil Defense
Department of Defense

State of Hawai'i

3949 Diamond Head Road

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96816

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Miyagi:

Thank you for the January 17, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project.

We appreciate your assessment of siren coverage for the project area, and note your comment that there
is no siren coverage for the project area. HMP would allow the State Department of Defense (DoD) to
lease a site, and fund and construct a 121 dc(c) omni-directional siren within the cemetery property to
improve siren coverage of the area. HMP would coordinate with your agency on the appropriate location
for such improvement, if pursued by the State DoD.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com
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August 22, 2018

Ms. Laura Leialoha Phillips MclIntyre, Program Manager
Environmental Planning Office

Department of Health

State of Hawai‘i

P.0O. Box 3378

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96801

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Ms. Mclntyre:

Thank you for the January 18, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We are sorry to see that this office has closed in May
2018 due to federal EPA funding reductions. Nevertheless, we have provided responses under
subheadings corresponding to your comments.

1. Your understanding of the project discussed is consistent with the EISPN and that described in the
Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). We are aware of the State’s environmental review
regulations, and the DEIS addresses various areas of public health, and identifies mitigative
measures, if necessary.

2. Federal, state, and city environmental health land use guidance regulations have been reviewed,
and pertinent regulations addressed in sections of the DEIS. Thank you for providing information
relating to State sustainable healthy design. The standard comments referred to in your letter have
been reviewed, and reflect more generic comments from various branches that identify various
regulations and permits, and are not specific to any particular site or project. Many of these
standard comments have been received and addressed as part of comments from respective State
Department of Health branches. Some are not applicable to this site or project, and other
regulatory requirements would be more appropriately addressed as part of the project’s design
phase.

Thank you for providing links to the Hawai‘i Environmental Health Portal and the American Planning
Association Plan4Health webinar. The Plan4Health is a generic educational webinar allowing
certified planners to obtain credits as part of certification maintenance, and is not specific or
pertinent to this site or project. The Environmental Health Portal has various information that was
examined, however, some information is not pertinent to this project such as the Hawai‘i
Emergency Response Exchange that’s intended for emergency responders or Clean Water Branch
water quality advisories. The DEIS also includes several technical studies that provide new or
updated information more pertinent to this project site.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com
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3. Clean Water Branch requirements along with NPDES permit requirements have been reviewed and
are addressed in pertinent sections of the DEIS. The project does not involve waters of the U.S.

4. The project does not include improvements, such as restroom facilities, that would generate
wastewater requiring review by the Wastewater Branch.

5. Construction activities could result in fugitive dust emissions. The Clean Air Branch requirements
are discussed in the DEIS, which includes addressing this short-term impact along with identifying
best management practices that can be incorporated into future design plans to mitigate this.

6. The project would generate some waste during construction activities, and such material would be
properly disposed of at an approved solid waste management facility. No open burning of wastes
would occur within the project site. The long-term operation of this expanded cemetery and
cultural preserve is expected to generate minimal solid waste, and such waste would
predominantly consist of landscaping material. Design plans would look to reducing, reusing, and
recycling construction and demolition waste as suggested in the management guide identified.

7. The DEIS addresses short-term construction-related noise and its effects on surrounding uses. A
noise permit would be obtained for such construction activities by the contractor.

8. The project does not involve a public building, facility, or site as defined under the regulations
noted, which pertain to state or county facilities or funded projects. However, the Hawai‘i Disability
and Communication Access Board (DCAB) could be consulted during the project’s design phase to
address site improvements compliance with DCAB accessibility requirements, if applicable.

9. Thank you for information on the US Environmental Protection Agency’s EJSCREEN mapping tool.
This project does not involve federal environmental justice issues or requirements. The DEIS also
includes detailed information on the socio-economic background of the community, and discusses
how the project would result in minimal impacts.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.






August 22, 2018

Ms. Sina Pruder, Chief
Wastewater Branch
Department of Health

State of Hawai'‘i

P.O. Box 3378

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96801-3378

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Ms. Pruder:

Thank you for the December 28, 2017 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project.

Construction of restroom facilities within the cemetery expansion area is not being considered under the
proposed project. Consequently, there would be no expansion of HMP’s existing septic system, and flows

associated with this system do not need to be reassessed.

We acknowledge that all wastewater plans must conform to applicable provisions of Hawai’i
Administrative Rules, Chapter 11-62, “Wastewater Systems”.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com






August 22, 2018

Ms. Jade T. Butay, Director
Department of Transportation
State of Hawai’i

869 Punchbowl Street
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Ms. Butay:

Thank you for the February 21, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project.

Your understanding of the project is consistent with the EISPN and that described in the Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). We acknowledge your assessment that the proposed project is

not expected to significantly impact State highway facilities.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com
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August 22, 2018

Ms. Samuel J. Lemmo, Administrator

Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands
Department of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawai‘i

P.0. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96809

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Lemmo:

Thank you for the January 10, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We have provided responses under numbered
subheadings corresponding to your comments.

1. Your understanding of the applicant’s petition to the State Land Use Commission to reclassify the
project site to the State Urban District is correct.

2. We confirm that the Petition Area includes designated lands within both the General and Limited
Subzones of the Conservation District, and the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS)
includes a figure showing these subzones. The DEIS also includes a section addressing the
project’s relation to the objectives of both these subzones.

3. We have reviewed the comments discussed in your attached October 29, 2008 correspondence,
and have included responses to those comments as they relate to this current petition under a
separate heading below.

4, Other alternatives to the proposed project in addition to those discussed in the EISPN will be
discussed and evaluated in the Draft EIS.

5. We believe the concerns your department had with prior project plans in 2008 have been
addressed by the current proposed project. The DEIS includes information addressing the
project’s need, several technical studies addressing specific resource and engineering concerns,
and addresses the project’s relation to the Conservation District. This information should help
address your department’s unresolved concerns.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com



Mr. Samuel J. Lemmo, Administrator
State DLNR, OCCL

Page 2

The DEIS prepared for this current petition fully explains why the subzone objectives are no
longer applicable or appropriate to the property. The objective of the General subzone is to
designate open space where specific conservation uses may not be defined, but where urban use
would be premature. Conservation Districts in 1964 only included General Use and Restricted
Watershed subzones. Under those rules, many urban uses were permitted in the General Use
subzone, such as residences, recreational facilities, and even commercial uses (e.g. restaurants,
hotel). With revisions to Conservation District rules in 1981 which included updated subzone
maps dated 1978, much of the property was placed in the new General subzone designation.
Plans developed in 1977 by State DLNR to support Conservation District maps identified the
Petition Area as “scrub land.” The DEIS discusses this background and the current applicability of
the General subzone in more detail.

To address concerns with opening this Petition Area to all types of land uses permitted under the
Urban District, a conservation easement is proposed to be managed by the Hawai‘i Islands Land
Trust that would restrict future development of the 156.5-acre property to only the proposed
cemetery expansion project and Cultural Preserve. In this manner, the intensity of parcel
development will be limited should the parcel be rezoned to only allow for execution of the
proposed project. The Petitioner is also amenable to a condition of approval for the boundary
change limiting future use. It should be noted that the City Council did limit use of the property to
cemetery purposes when it amended the County Ko‘olau Poko Sustainable Communities Plan in
2017.

An updated botanical study was conducted and is included in the DEIS that addresses existing
botanical resources within the Petition Area. The area’s ability to function as groundwater
recharge is also discussed in the DEIS, and a groundwater study determined that the area does
not function as an important recharge area due to the underlying volcanics.

The Petition Area does have some ecological functions, and the impact of the proposed project
on natural resources and characteristics contributing to these ecological functions has been
assessed in the DEIS. Resources and characteristics assessed include topographic, drainage,
vegetative, groundwater, and biotic characteristics. Design components and mitigative measures
proposed should positively impact drainage, endangered invertebrate species populations found,
and invasive fauna (e.g. pigs).

The DEIS includes updated grading plans intended to create gentle slopes as part of the cemetery
expansion. The Cultural Preserve proposed would be 14.5 acres. A rockfall and slope hazard
assessment was conducted, and identified measures to mitigate rockfall risk. These mitigative
measures were incorporated into the design of the project and are discussed in the Draft EIS.

The DEIS also addresses the project’s relationship to portions of the Petition Area within the
Conservation District’s Limited Subzone designation. As discussed previously, a conservation
easement is proposed to restrict future development of the property to only the cemetery
expansion project and Cultural Preserve, and should address concerns regarding other urban
uses.



Mr. Samuel J. Lemmo, Administrator
State DLNR, OCCL

Page 3

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.



DAVID VY. IGE

OFFICE OF PLANNING GovEnoR

LEO R. ASUNCION

STATE OF HAWAII oFFIcE OF PG

235 South Beretania Street, 6th Floor, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Telephone: (808) 587-2846
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2359, Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 Fax: (808) 587-2824
Web: http:/planning.hawaii.gov/

DTS201801170934B1:

January 17,2018

Ronald A. Sato, AICP

Senior Associate

HHF Planners

733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Sato:

Subject: Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (IFISPN)
Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery lixpansion Project
Tax Map Key: (1) 4-5-033: Por. 001
Kaneohe, Hawaii

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on the EISPN on the proposed expansion
for the Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion project. The Petitioners are proposing to
reclassify about 53.45 acres of land from the State Conservation to the Urban district in order to
expand the Tlawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery to provide additional ground internment and
inurnment spaces, and also provide a 14.5-acre cultural preserve.

The Office of Planning (OP) has reviewed the transmitted material and has the following
comments to offer:

1. Pursuant to Hawaii Administrative Rules (IHIAR) § 11-200-10(4) — general description of
the action’s technical, economic, social, and environmental characteristics, this project
must demonstrate that it is consistent with a number of state environmental, social,
cconomic goals, and policies. lawaii Revised Statutes (IMRS) Chapter 226, the Hawaii
State Planning Act, provides goals, objectives, policies, planning coordination and
implementation, and priority guidelines for growth, development, and the allocation of
resources throughout the state.

The Draft EIS should include a discussion on the project’s ability to meet all parts of
HRS Chapter 226. The analysis should examine consistency with these statutes or clarify
where it is in conflict with them. If any of these statutes are not applicable to the project,
the analysis should affirmatively state such determination, followed by discussion
paragraphs.



Mr. Ronald A. Sato
January 17, 2018

Page 2

2.

The coastal zone management (CZM) arca is defined as “all lands of the State and the
arca cxtending scaward from the shoreline to the limit of the State’s police power and
management authority, including the U.S. territorial sea™ (HRS § 205A-1).

The Draft EIS should include an asscssment as to how the proposed action conforms to
cach of the goals and objectives as listed in HRS § 205A-2. Compliance with

IRS § 205A-2 is an important component for satisfying the requirements of HRS
Chapter 343.

Pursuant to HAR § 11-200-10(6) — identification and summary of impacts and
alternatives considered; in order to ensure that the surface water and nearshore marine
resources of Kancohe Bay remain protected, the negative effects of stormwater
inundation, potentiaily caused by the proposed development activities, should be
evaluated in the Draft EIS.

Issucs that may be examined include, but arc not limited to, project site characteristics in
relation to flood and crosion prone arcas, open spaces, the potential vulnerability of
surface water resources, drainage infrastructure currently in place, soil absorption
characteristics of the arca, and examining the amount of permeable versus impervious
surfaces in the project area. These items should be considered when developing
mitigation measurcs for the protection for surface water resources and the coastal
ccosystem, pursuant to HHAR § 11-200-10(7).

OP has developed a number of resources and recommends consulting these guidance
documents and stormwater evaluative tools when developing strategics to address
polluted runoff. They offer useful techniques to keep land-based pollutants and scdiment
in place and prevent nearshore water contamination while considering the best
management practices (BMPs) suited for the project and the types of contaminants
affecting the project arca. The evaluative tools that should be used during the design
process include:

e Hawaii Watershed Guidance provides direction on mitigation strategies for urban
development activities that will safeguard watersheds and implement watershed
plans http://files.hawaii.gov/dbedt/op/czm/initiati ve/nonpoint/HI Watershed
Guidance Final.pdf

e Stormwater Impact Assessments can be used to identify and analyze information
on hydrology, sensitivity of coastal and riparian resources, and management
measures to control runofT, as well as consider secondary and cumulative impacts
to the area.
http://files.hawaii.gov/dbedt/op/czm/initiative/stomwater_imapct/final_stormwate
r_impact_assessments_guidance.pdf
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e Low Impact Development (LID), A Practitioners Guide covers a range of
structural BMPs for stormwater control management, onsite infiltration
techniques, water reuse methods, and building layout designs that minimize
negative cnvironmental impacts.
hup://ﬁlcs.hawaii.gov/dbcdt/op/cxm/initiativc/lid/lidfguidci2006.pdf

4. As confirmed by the enclosed review material, this project is within the State Land Use
Conservation District. We note that the Petitioner has filed a State l.and Use District
Boundary Amendment with the Land Use Commission. Further, that the document
‘ndicates that the Draft IS will include updated and new studies for cemetery capacity,
traffic impacts, impacts to surface and groundwater, feasibility of using non-potable
water for irrigation, wastewater issues, archacological and cultural impacts, alternatives
for the project, soils and topography, rockfall studies, botanical, invertebrate and faunal
studies, and traffic impacts. OP concurs that thesc studics should be expanded and
updated from the previous surveys done about 2008.

5. OP also has the following questions and concerns which should be addressed within the
Draft BIS.

4. Petitioner should include information regarding what the sustainable timeframe of
the cemetery business and long-term maintenance of the business.

b. Petitioner should consider an alternative excluding the 14.5 acre arca for the
cultural preserve, and how the proposal would change if this were proposed.

¢, The Cultural assessment study should also include a Kapaakai analysis.

d. The Draft EIS should also indicatc any additional restrictions that may apply
from county zoning, Land Study Burcau soil ratings, and related land-use
regulatory constraints.

If you have any questions regarding this comment letter, please contact Lorene Maki of our
office at (808) 587-2888.

Sincerely,

s=a

[.co R. Asuncion
Director



August 22, 2018

Mr. Leo Asuncion, Director

Office of Planning

State of Hawai‘i

235 South Beretania Street, 6th Floor
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Asuncion:

Thank you for the January 17, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. Your general project description is consistent with the
EISPN and that described in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). We have provided
responses under numbered subheadings corresponding to your numbered comments.

1. The Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) includes a section addressing the project’s
consistency with pertinent goals, objectives, and policies of the Hawai‘i State Planning Act.

All objectives, policies and priority guidelines of the Hawai‘i State Planning Act were reviewed.
Those policies not applicable to the project were identified and their inapplicability is clear based
upon the policy description.

2. The DEIS includes background discussion of the Coastal Zone Management (CZM) area, and
addresses the project’s consistency with objectives and policies. The Petition Area is not located
within the City and County of Honolulu’s Special Management Area, and federal CZM consistency
review is not required because no federal funds or permits would be required.

3. The project’s impact to Petition Area drainage conditions and the water quality of associated
water resources are addressed in the DEIS. This includes addressing the project’s effect on
Kane‘ohe Bay. It should be noted that the project would have a beneficial effect by improving
water quality by reducing erosion, silt and other pollutants that currently discharge from the
project area.

The DEIS includes a water quality study and preliminary engineering report addressing drainage
conditions and proposed improvements. Flood hazards are discussed along with current erosion
characteristics. Open spaces are addressed as part of visual impacts and the existing watershed.
Surface water resources, such as existing drainageways, are also addressed. Analysis indicates the
project would improve drainage conditions, thereby not adversely impacting existing drainage
infrastructure. A geotechnical study was conducted that provides information on existing soils

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com
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and soil characteristics, which have been factored in proposed conceptual and preliminary
designs. The change in pervious and impervious area associated with the project is addressed,
and detention basins proposed would reduce the current volume of stormwater runoff generated
by the Petition Area. Necessary mitigative measures are discussed in the DEIS.

The preliminary engineering analysis resulted in the incorporation of measures in the project
design that will mitigate adverse drainage and water quality impacts related to the proposed
project.

Thank you for referring us to the guidance documents and evaluative tools suggested. These
documents would be referenced during the project’s design phase. Several of the concepts in
those documents have already been incorporated in the planning process and preliminary design
phase. For example, the concepts from the stormwater impact assessment have been
incorporated as the DEIS includes a detailed discussion of existing watershed and stormwater
conditions along with changes resulting from the project based upon several technical studies. In
addition, this environmental review process allows for agency review of stormwater impact
analysis, low-impact development concepts have been incorporated in project plans, and best
management practices have been identified.

The DEIS includes several technical studies addressing the areas identified. Some of these
technical studies update or supplement prior studies already conducted for this area. Other areas
have been addressed in the DEIS such as availability of using non-potable water for irrigation and
wastewater.

The questions and concerns noted are discussed and addressed in the DEIS.

a. The Draft EIS will provide an approximate timeframe for the sale of cemetery burial plots.
The sale of cemetery burial plots would provide additional funds to HMP’s Perpetual Care
Trust account that are used for the long-term maintenance of the cemetery. Once all
burial plots in the cemetery expansion area are sold, HMP would appropriately maintain
the cemetery expansion area as well as existing areas of HMP.

b. The alternative involving exclusion of the 14.5 acre Cultural Preserve area from the
Petition Area has been considered and addressed in the Draft EIS. The Preserve needs to
be included as part of the Petition Area because new burials following traditional native
Hawaiian protocols are planned in this area. Such activities are not permitted in the
Conservation District.

C. The Cultural Impact Assessment (CIA) is consistent with and follows the analytical
framework established in Ka Pa‘akai O Ka ‘Aina v. Land Use Commission, 2000 for
assessing impacts to cultural resources.

d. The DEIS addresses how regulatory constraints governing Petition Area lands impact the
project, which includes a discussion of City zoning regulations applicable to the site, Land
Study Bureau soil ratings, and other regulatory requirements.
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Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.
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August 22, 2018

Mr. Ernest Y.W. Lau, P.E., Manager and Chief Engineer
Board of Water Supply

City & County of Honolulu

630 S. Beretania Street

Honolulu, HI 96843

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Lau:

Thank you for the January 17, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We have provided responses under numbered
subheadings corresponding to your comments.

1. We confirm your determination that the County water system is adequate to accommodate the
Proposed Action. No buildings are proposed under this project; therefore, no building permits are
required. However, plans would be coordinated with your agency for review as part of the design
phase and grading permit process. We understand final decisions regarding water availability will
be confirmed as part of this review. We acknowledge that the Water Systems Facilities Charges
for resource development, transmission, and daily storage must be paid when water is made
available.

2. The feasibility of non-potable water use for irrigation of the proposed cemetery expansion is
addressed in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). In summary, use of non-potable
water for irrigation is not feasible because the Petition Area and HMP property are not suitable
for development of even a moderate capacity well anywhere due to the Kailua volcanics beneath.
The Halekou wells are fairly shallow and at an elevation that would not support serving the higher
elevation of the cemetery expansion area. The projected irrigation demand for the cemetery
expansion is low due to the climate conditions in the Kane‘ohe area. A report documenting
proposed irrigation demands along with more details addressing the infeasibility of these wells
would be submitted to the Board of Water Supply during the project’s design phase.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
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3. When water is made available, the applicant would pay the water system facilities charges for
resource development, transmission and daily storage.

No on-site fire protection requirements should be necessary for the cemetery expansion or
Cultural Preserve because no buildings are proposed. Internal access roads would provide
sufficient access for emergency vehicles. Necessary coordination with the Honolulu Fire
Department would be conducted during the project’s design phase.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

925 DILLINGHAM BOULEVARD, SUITE 200 ¢ HONOLULU, HAWAII 96817
PHONE: (808) 768-7762 ¢ FAX: (808) 768-7792
www.honolulu.gov/dcs

PAMELA A. WITTY-OAKLAND
DIRECTOR

KIRK CALDWELL
MAYOR

SUSAN L. FERNANDEZ
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

January 22, 2018

Mr. Ronald A. Sato

HHF Planners

733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Sato:

SUBJECT:  Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Kaneohe District, Oahu, Hawaii
Tax Map Key: (1) 4-5-003: 033: por. 001 (Private Property)

Thank you for the opportunity to review the request regarding HHF Planners
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the Hawaiian Memorial Park
Cemetery Expansion project.

Our review of the provided document indicates that the proposed project will have no
adverse impacts on any Department of Community Services’ activities or projects at this time.

Sincerely,

)

Vi e
; L=

Pamela A. Wi
Director

PAW:ta

cc: Mr. Scott Derrickson
Department of Business, Economic Development & Tourism



August 22, 2018

Ms. Pamela A. Witty-Oakland, Director
Department of Community Services
City & County of Honolulu

925 Dillingham Boulevard, Suite 200
Honolulu, HI 96817

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Ms. Witty-Oakland:

Thank you for the January 22, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project.

We acknowledge the Department of Community Services’ (DCS) assessment that the proposed project
will not adversely impact DCS activities or projects at this time.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com



Ronald Sato

From: Epenesa, Karen <kepenesa@honolulu.gov>

Sent: Thursday, December 28, 2017 11:39 AM

To: Ronald Sato; 'scott.a.derrickson@hawaii.gov'
Subject: Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

This email is being sent on behalf of Director Melvin Kaku:

In response to your letter enclosing the EISPN providing public notice dated December 19, 2017, the
Department of Emergency Management, City and County of Honolulu, has no comments at this time. We look
forward to reviewing your Draft EIS when its available.

Mahalo,
Karen

Karen Epenesa, Secretary
City & County of Honolulu | Department of Emergency Management
ph: (808) 723-8950 | fax: (808) 768-1492

This message has been scanned for viruses and dangerous content using Worry-Free Mail Security, and is
believed to be clean. Click here to report this message as spam.




August 22, 2018

Mr. Melvin Kaku, Director

Department of Emergency Management
City & County of Honolulu

650 South King Street, Basement
Honolulu, HI 96813

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Kaku:

Thank you for the email sent on your behalf by Karen Epenesa, dated December 28, 2018, providing
comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project.

We acknowledge that the Department of Emergency Management has no comments at this time.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com
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August 22, 2018

Mr. Ross S. Sasamura, Director and Chief Engineer
Department of Facility Maintenance

City & County of Honolulu

1000 Ulu‘ohia Street, Suite 215

Kapolei, HI 96707

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Sasamura:

Thank you for the January 4, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We have provided responses under numbered
subheadings corresponding to your bulleted comments.

1. Approved best management practices would be implemented within the Petition Area, which is
upslope from the Department of Facility Maintenance’s (DFM) Lipalu Street drainage facilities.
The proposed project’s impact on Lipalu Street drainage facilities and Petition Area drainage
conditions are addressed in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement. In summary, the project
should not have a significant impact on the City’s existing downstream drainage facilities because
detention basins and other site improvements proposed would reduce stormwater runoff
volumes and flow rates.

2. Damages to the Lipalu Street right-of-way resulting from construction and implementation of the
proposed project would be corrected to City standards with acceptance by the City.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com






August 22, 2018

Mr. Eugene H. Takahashi, Deputy Director
Department of Planning and Permitting
City & County of Honolulu

650 S. King Street, 7" Floor

Honolulu, HI 96813

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe District, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Takahashi:

Thank you for the January 22, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We have provided responses under numbered
subheadings corresponding to your numbered comments.

1. The Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) discusses the project’s compliance with
prevailing City Rules Relating to Water Quality (Title 20, Chapter 3) as part of drainage
improvements and the incorporation of various best management practices and low-impact
development strategies.

2. The DEIS discusses potential rockfall hazards and includes mitigative measures that have been
incorporated into preliminary design plans.
3. The DEIS includes more information on the Cultural Preserve and proposed activities and the

conservation easement. Such activities would include cultural practices, restoration of historic
sites and landscape, and areas for new native Hawaiian burials following traditional protocols.
The conservation easement would restrict any other future development on the 156.5-acre
property (less 7.9-acre Ocean View Garden), except for activities and uses within the proposed
expansion of the cemetery and Cultural Preserve.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any guestions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com
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C. Construction materials and equipment should be-transferred to and
from the project site during off-peak traffic hours (8:30 a.m. to
3:30 p.m.) to minimize any possible disruption to traffic on the local
streets.

d. Coordinates construction schedules with other nearby properties
that have planned developments to ensure minimal impacts on City
streets

Complete Streets. The Application should contain discussion of
compliance with County and State Complete Streets policies, pursuant to
Act 54, Session Laws of Hawaii 2009, HRS §264-20.5 and ROH 12-15.
The Project should elaborate on how it will comply with Complete Streets
policies, including specific adherence to the following key Complete
Streets principles: safety, Context Sensitive Solutions, accessibility and
mobility for all, use and comfort of all users, consistency of design
guidelines and standards, energy efficiency, and health and green
infrastructure.

Bike and Moped Parking. If not already provided, locate on-site bike
racks and moped parking at the main building that provides funeral
services for employees and visitors to the site.

Public Transit Service Area. The project entrance is in an existing public
transit service area. To ensure that the project development does not
affect public transit services (bus operations, bus routes, bus stops and
para-transit operations); submit project plans to DTS - Public Transit
Division (PTD) for review and approval. Contact DTS-PTD at 768-8396,
768-8370, 768-8374 or TheBusStop@honolulu.gov.

Parking. All parking needs for the proposed facility (employees and
visitors) should be handled on-site.

Vehicle/Pedestrian Crossing. Any existing pedestrian, bicycle and
vehicle access/crossing shall be maintained with the highest safety
measures during construction.

Best Management Practice (BMP) Controls. BMP controls should be
included at the construction site to prevent trailing of dirt and debris on
City roadways.
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9. Roadway Damage. Any damage to the existing roadway and sidewalk
area caused by the project should be repaired to current City standards as
well as meet Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements.

10. Neighborhood Impacts. The area Neighborhood Board, as well as the
area businesses, emergency personnel (fire, ambulance and police),
Oahu Transit Services, Inc. (TheBus and TheHandi-Van), etc., should be
kept apprised of the details of the proposed project and the impacts that
the project may have on the adjoining local street area network.

11. Disability and Communication Access Board (DCAB). Plans should
be reviewed and approved by DCAB to ensure full compliance with the
ADA.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this matter. Should you have any
guestions, please contact Renee Yamasaki of my staff at 768-8383.

Very truly yours,
Wes Frysztam

Director

cc: Scott Derrickson, Department of Business, Economic Development & Tourism



August 22, 2018

Mr. Wes Frysztacki, Director
Department of Transportation Services
City & County of Honolulu

650 S. King Street, 3™ Floor

Honolulu, HI 96813

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai’i

Dear Mr. Frysztacki:

Thank you for the January 17, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We have provided responses under numbered
subheadings corresponding to your numbered comments.

1. The expansion of the cemetery would have a minimal change to the number of existing visitors to
Hawaiian Memorial Park (HMP). The project would also have negligible, if any, effect on
pedestrian accessibility, bicycle accessibility, and public transit that occurs along the State’s
Kamehameha Highway fronting the HMP entrance. Therefore, the Traffic Impact Analysis Report
prepared for this project is appropriate, and discusses existing pedestrian, bicycle, and public
transit facilities. The DEIS also addresses these components in more detail.

2. The follow responses address traffic management plan (TMP) comments.

a. Because the project site is located well inland from HMP’s existing cemetery, no
construction work would occur along Kamehameha Highway that would require special
duty officers or other traffic control measures. Therefore, construction activities should
not negatively impact motorists or pedestrian safety in the vicinity, and should not
require a TMP. However, if required, the contractor implementing project improvements
would prepare a TMP that would be reviewed and accepted by the Department of
Transportation Services (DTS) and the Department of Planning and Permitting.

b. The TMP would discuss short- and long-term impacts of the proposed project on
surrounding City roadways as well as measures to mitigate these impacts. The project
should have minimal short-term construction effects, minimal long-term effects, and
negligible effects on complete streets components.

C. Large construction equipment and significant materials associated with project
construction activities would be transported to and from the site during off-peak traffic
hours to minimize disruption to local traffic.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com
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d. There are no other known developments occurring in the vicinity of the project that
would require coordination of construction schedules. However, coordination of
construction schedules with nearby developments can be conducted if future conditions
change to lessen impacts to City streets.
3. The proposed internal roadway system would be privately owned and is not subject to

10

compliance with the Complete Streets policies discussed, which are applicable to public
roadways. However, this private roadway could be utilized for passive recreational activities by
the public (i.e. walking or jogging), similar to current public recreational use of existing HMP
internal roadways. The DEIS includes a discussion of the project’s relationship to the City’s
Complete Streets policies.

Bike and moped parking are currently not provided at the main office building or chapel at HMP,
and the cemetery expansion would not require the need to add bike and moped parking at these
facilities.

The cemetery expansion project would not impact public transit services because it is located
well inland from HMP’s existing entrance, and no improvements are necessary to existing bus
stops. However, design plans would be coordinated with the DTS Public Transit Division for
review during the project’s design phase.

The proposed project will not construct new structural facilities. Employee and visitor parking for
existing HMP facilities and the cemetery expansion would be accommodated on site.

Existing pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicle accesses/crossings would be maintained during
construction of project improvements.

Appropriate Best Management Practices (BMPs) to ensure construction related dirt and debris
are not transported to City roadways would be implemented. Some BMPs are discussed in the
DEIS and final measures would be determined during the design of proposed improvements.

Damage to City roadways resulting from project construction would be repaired to current City
standards in alignment with Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements.

The Kane‘ohe Neighborhood Board has been engaged throughout the development of the
project. This Board along with City emergency responder agencies and the O‘ahu Transit Services,
Inc. have been apprised of this project as part of this environmental review process.
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11. The project does not include the construction of public facilities (e.g. State or City projects, funds,
lands) that would be subject to review by the Disability and Communication Access Board.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.



KIRK CALDWELL
MAYOR

HONOLULU FIRE DEPARTMENT
CITY ANDCOUNTYOF HONOLULU

636 South Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813-5007
Phone: 808-723-7139 Fax: 808-723-7111 Internet: www.honolulu.gov/hfd

MANUEL P. NEVES
FIRE CHIEF

LIONEL CAMARA JR.
DEPUTY FIRE CHIEF

January 11, 2018

Mr. Ronald Sato, AICP, Senior Associate
HHF Planners

733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Sato:

Subject:

Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Kaneohe, Hawaii
Tax Map Key: 4-5-033: 001 (Portion)

In response to your letter dated December 19, 2017, regarding the abovementioned
subject, the Honolulu Fire Department (HFD) reviewed the material provided and
requires that the following be complied with:

1.

Fire department access roads shall be provided such that any portion
of the facility or any portion of an exterior wall of the first story of the
building is located not more than 150 feet from fire department access
roads as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the
building or facility. (National Fire Protection Association [NFPA] 1;
Uniform Fire Code [UFC]™, 2012 Edition, Sections 18.2.3.2.2 and
18.2.3.2.2.1.)

A fire department access road shall extend to within 50 feet of at least
one exterior door that can be opened from the outside and that
provides access to the interior of the building. (NFPA 1; UFC™, 2012
Edition, Section 18.2.3.2.1.)

. A water supply approved by the county, capable of supplying the

required fire flow for fire protection, shall be provided to all premises
upon which facilities or buildings, or portions thereof, are hereafter
constructed, or moved into or within the county. When any portion of
the facility or building is in excess of 150 feet from a water supply on a






August 22, 2018

Mr. Socrates D. Bratakos, Assistant Chief
Honolulu Fire Department

City & County of Honolulu

636 South Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Bratakos:

Thank you for the January 11, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We have provided responses under numbered
subheadings corresponding to your numbered comments.

1. The project does not propose construction of buildings or facilities that would require compliance
with uniform fire code building structure or door access distance regulations. However, access
roads proposed within the cemetery expansion area would provide access for emergency support

vehicles.

2. The project does not propose construction of buildings or facilities that would require access to
an approved water supply for fire protection.

3. City fire access road dimensioning requirements (width and vertical clearance) would be
incorporated into the design of proposed site improvements, as applicable.

4, Civil engineering drawings developed in the design phase for the proposed project would be

coordinated with the Honolulu Fire Department, as appropriate.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com
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our Rererence MT-AL
January 11, 2018

Mr. Ronald A. Sato, AICP
HHF Planners

Pacific Guardian Center

733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Sato:

#1 | Thisis in response to a letter from HHF Planners, dated December 19, 2017, requesting comments
on a Draft Environmental Impact Statement, for the Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion
project.

The Honolulu Police Department has reviewed this project and has concerns regarding the safe flow
of traffic at the project site.

#2| We recommend that the developer evaluate the outcome of the traffic flow affected by the
construction vehicles commuting to the project site. We also recommend that the developer provide
a traffic mitigation plan to implement traffic controls and management (e.qg., flag persons, clear
signage and cones, special duty officers, etc.) for construction vehicles driving to and from the work
site. These recommendations will ensure a safe means of ingress/egress for construction vehicles,
motorists, and pedestrians in the vicinity.

#3 | Additionally, the contractor should obtain the necessary street usage permits from the Department of
Transportation, State of Hawaii, for the purposes of parking and transporting any construction
equipment around the vicinity of the project area.

If there are any questions, please call Major Crizalmer Caraang District 4 (Kailua-Kaneohe-Kahuku)
at 723-8639.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this project.

Sincerely,

(7. )
MA
Management An&fyst VI

Office of the Chief

cc: Mr. Scott Derrickson
Land Use Commission

Serving amd Protecting Witl Aloha
I8 .
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August 22, 2018

Mr. Mark Tsuyemura, Management Analyst
Honolulu Police Department

City & County of Honolulu

801 S. Beretania Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe District, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Tsuyemura:
Thank you for the January 11, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement

Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We have provided responses under numbered
subheadings corresponding to your comments.

1. The Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) addresses traffic flow at this site, which
includes a traffic impact analysis study. Overall, the project would have minimal effect on traffic
conditions.

2. The DEIS addresses the impact of construction vehicles traveling to the Petition Area during the

project’s construction phase on State and City roadways. It is estimated that about 30 to 40
workers could be on the site on a daily basis. This should not have a significant impact on traffic
especially since workers would typically arrive before the morning peak hour and leave before
the afternoon peak hour. There is sufficient parking within HMP’s Ocean View Garden and other
cemetery areas to accommodate construction worker vehicles.

Because the project site is located well inland from HMP’s existing cemetery, no construction
work would occur along Kamehameha Highway that would require special duty officers or other
traffic control measures. Therefore, construction worker traffic should not negatively impact
motorists or pedestrian safety in the vicinity. If needed, the contractor implementing project
improvements would prepare a traffic management plan (TMP) that can discuss traffic controls
and management measures to encourage safe travel of construction vehicles to and from the
Petition Area.

3. If required, a street usage permit would be obtained by the project contractor should
transportation of large construction equipment be expected to impact traffic flow on roadways in
the vicinity of the Petition Area. Construction equipment would be stored within the Petition
Area or existing HMP property during construction of project improvements.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com



Mr. Mark Tsuyemura
Honolulu Police Department
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Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.
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January 15, 2018

HHF Planners
733 Bishop St
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

re: Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
To whom it may concern:

| am writing this letter to submit my concerns in response to the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) of November 2017. | don’t understand why HMP is doing this again to our
neighborhood. The only answer is greed. Instead of looking at alternative burial practices they just
want more plots to make more money. Ten years ago we told them NO and the LUC told them NO for
very significant reasons:

Risks of runoff and erosion

Rockfall hazard to neighborhood

Destruction of the scenic area — the Kaneohe Greenbelt
Adverse water quality of Kaneohe Bay

Now we know that we have an endangered species in the Petition Area. The population of the Blackline
Hawaiian Damselfly was confirmed by the State DLNR, Division of Forestry and Wildlife and the US Fish
and Wildlife Service. HMP continues to state that they will mitigate every concern we have with no
specifics. How will this endangered species survive their latest proposed project?

Part of our family lot is on conservation land and we are protecting it. Why does HMP have the right to
not uphold their responsibilities to the land?

Sincerely,

Soamra

Eamon Gray

Cc: State of Hawaii Land Use Commission, Dept. of Business, Economic Development & Tourism
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August 22, 2018

Mr. Eamon Gray
45-426 Ohaha Street
Kane‘ohe, HI 96744

SUBJECT:

Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)

Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai’i

Dear Mr. Gray:

Thank you for the January 15, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We have provided responses under numbered
subheadings corresponding to your comments.

1. The applicant is pursuing this project again, with modifications to the prior concept plans,
because there is a need for more burial plots to serve O‘ahu well into the future. Hawaiian
Memorial Park (HMP) is an important cemetery serving the needs of residents and
memorialization of families that is running out of available burial plots resulting in the need to
expand the cemetery. Different burial disposition alternatives, such as cremation or in-ground
burials, still require burial plots and the need for cemetery space.

The reasons for the Land Use Commission’s prior denial of the petition are being addressed by
new technical studies and information included in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement
(DEIS). Your specific areas of concern identified are addressed below.

Runoff and erosion risks will be addressed in the DEIS, which includes a preliminary
engineering report and water quality study providing more details. Overall, the project
would reduce existing erosion and runoff volumes occurring within the project site due to
specific design measures, including detention basins.

Rockfall hazards associated with the Petition Area have been addressed by a geotechnical
study and are discussed in the DEIS. Mitigative measures to address rockfall hazards have
been incorporated into preliminary project plans.

The portion of the Ko‘olau Greenbelt applicable to Kane‘ohe encompasses the transition
area between the Ko‘olau Mountain Range and district valleys and coastal plains. As
discussed in the 2017 Ko‘olaupoko Sustainable Communities Plan, much of this area is
presently undeveloped or used for open space purposes. The Petition Area is not located
within this transitional area. The project’s impact to scenic resources will be assessed and
are discussed in the DEIS.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com



Mr. Eamon Gray

Page 2

° Water quality of Kawa Stream would be improved by the proposed project due to reduced
runoff volumes and erosion, as discussed in the DEIS. Project improvements would have a
beneficial effect on Kane‘ohe Bay’s water quality. A water quality study included in the DEIS
discusses these areas in greater detail.

An invertebrate survey prepared for this EIS identified the endangered damselfly and the small
seep that serves as its habitat. We have determined the species would not be negatively
impacted by the project because the seep area would be preserved, and other design measures
are proposed to improve the habitat, such as fencing to prevent pigs from impacting that area.
The DEIS will include more specific information and details addressing project effects, mitigative
measures, and the invertebrate survey report. Therefore, the survival of this species would not be
adversely impacted by the project. Furthermore, the applicant plans to coordinate with the U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service to establish a habitat restoration and conservation program that would
support protecting this habitat along with providing educational opportunities.

The applicant is serving as a responsible steward of the Petition Area and natural and cultural
resources present. The proposed project was designed with consideration of these resources and
includes mitigative measures to minimize impacts. However, there is a need for more burial plots
to serve O‘ahu residents in the future, and HMP is an important cemetery serving the needs of
families.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.
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January 15, 2018

HHF Planners
733 Bishop St
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

re: Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project

To whom it may concern:

| am writing this letter to submit my concerns in response to the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) of November 2017. | opposed the HMP project in 2009 and | am still against
it even itis a smaller petition area.

The main reason for my opposition is that the potential for runoff and erosion is still there. We live in
the Kawa Stream watershed area and increased runoff and erosion seriously threatens the quality of
Kaneohe Bay — which we have been trying to protect and preserve since the 1970’s. In addition, | am
concerned about rockfall hazards since the grading proposed in the new plan requires even steeper
grader than the prior plan. My grandchildren now play in the Mahinui hills as their father did before
them. This area was deemed conservation land for a reason — we need to protect our natural resources
and preserve what we have left of our natural land.

Now, we have also learned that a previously unknown population of an endangered species has been
discovered in the Petition Area. The population of the Blackline Hawaiian Damselfly was confirmed by
the State DLNR, Division of Forestry and Wildlife and the US Fish and Wildlife Service. The EISPN states,
“Technical studies will be conducted for the Draft EIS to address the presence of potential species in
greater detail.” But how will it be possible to protect such a fragile population with the proposed
deforestation and grading in the new plan?

| live on Ohaha Street which is right below the petition area. | will personally affected by this project but
| am even more concerned about the larger issues stated above
Sincerely,

o |- S
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August 22, 2018

Mr. Gary Gray
45-426 Ohaha Street
Kane‘ohe, HI 96744

SUBJECT: Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Gray:

Thank you for the January 15, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We have provided responses under numbered
subheadings corresponding to your comments.

1. We acknowledge your continued opposition to this project, even with a reduced Petition Area.

2. The project’s impact to Petition Area drainage conditions, topography, rockfall hazard, and the
quality of associated water resources will be assessed in the Draft Environmental Impact
Statement (DEIS). The proposed project is designed with consideration of Petition Area natural
resources and incorporates mitigative measures to avoid impacting these resources.

Your concerns about potential stormwater runoff and erosion occurring from the project has
been addressed by technical studies and information included in the DEIS.

A preliminary engineering report and water quality study will cover these subject areas. Overall,
the project would reduce present erosion and runoff volumes occurring within the Petition Area
due to project design measures such as detention basins. Consequently, water quality of Kawa
Stream would actually improve with project implementation and these improvements would
have a beneficial effect on Kane‘ohe Bay’s water quality

Rockfall hazards associated with the Petition Area have been addressed in a geotechnical study
and will be analyzed in the DEIS. Mitigative measures to address rockfall hazard have been
incorporated into preliminary project plans.

There is a State-owned hillside parcel adjacently north (makai) of the Petitioner’s property, and
another large privately-owned property further north. These other hillside properties may be
used as part of hiking trails. However, the applicant’s large Oneawa hillside property, which
includes the Petition Area, is privately-owned, and only authorized access is permitted.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com
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The DEIS addresses the project’s relation to the existing Conservation District land use
classification, and explains why the proposed project is appropriate. The objective of the
Conservation District, General Subzone is to designate open space where specific conservation
uses may not be defined, but where urban use would be premature. When created in 1964,
those rules allowed many urban uses within the Conservation District, such as residences,
recreational facilities, and even commercial uses (e.g. restaurants, hotel). A Conservation
Easement proposed for the entire property would ensure no further development would occur
beyond what is presently proposed.

3. An invertebrate survey conducted confirmed the endangered damselfly is present within the
Petition Area and the small seep that serves as its habitat. The damselfly would not be negatively
impacted by the project because the seep would be preserved, and other design measures are
proposed to improve the habitat, such as fencing to prevent pigs from impacting that area. The
DEIS includes more specific information and details addressing project effects, mitigative
measures, and the invertebrate survey report. Therefore, the survival of this species would not be
adversely impacted by the project. Furthermore, the applicant plans to coordinate with the U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service to establish a habitat restoration and conservation program that would
protect this species along with providing educational opportunities.

4. We understand your concerns about this project due to your proximity to the Petition Area.
However, we believe that proposed design measures, best management practices, and other

improvements proposed would address your concerns.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.
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Hawai'i
ConStPUCtlon P.0O. Box 179441
Alliance ey 46 a0

January 9, 2018
VIA EMAIL
Daniel Orodenker
Executive Director, Land Use Commission,
Department of Business, Economic Development & Tourism
P.O. Box 2359
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96804

RE: EISPN for Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion
Dear Mr. Orodenker,

The Hawai‘i Construction Alliance is comprised of the Hawai‘i Regional Council of Carpenters; the Operative
Plasterers’ and Cement Masons’ Union, Local 630; International Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftworkers,
Local 1; the Laborers’ International Union of North America, Local 368; and the Operating Engineers, Local
Union No. 3. Together, the member unions of the Hawai‘i Construction Alliance represent 15,000 working men
and women in the basic crafts of Hawai‘i’s construction industry.

We thank you for the opportunity to provide these comments in support of the proposed expansion of the
Hawaiian Memorial Park in Kane‘ohe. We are sure that other commenters will discuss how the expansion will
provide local families much-needed options for their loved ones through additional burial, internment, and
inurnment spaces. We are also sure that other commenters will address how the planned expansion will include a
well-managed cultural preserve and keep much of the property in open space. Therefore, we will limit our
comments to the positive impacts the proposed expansion plan will have for the local construction industry.

We are pleased that the EISPN contains some mention of how the proposed plan will benefit the local
construction industry, specifically that “the project would generate some short-term construction related jobs as
site preparation and infrastructure improvements are implemented and phased over time” (Page 4-3).

We also appreciate the commitment in the EISPN that “the Draft EIS would address the probable effects in
greater detail” (Page 4-3). We hope that this more detailed analysis would include an estimate of how many
construction jobs would likely be generated — both direct and indirect — and also the wages associated with
those jobs.

In closing, we look forward to reviewing the Draft and Final EIS documents for this project, and thank you once
again for the opportunity to provide comments on this much-needed project.

52423,5;5-%

Tyler Dos Santos-Tam
Executive Director
Hawai‘i Construction Alliance

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Life Memorial Plan, Ltd.
Mr. Ronald Sato, HHF Planners
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August 22, 2018

Mr. Tyler Dos Santos-Tam, Executive Director
Hawai‘i Construction Alliance

P.O. Box 179441

Honolulu, HI 96817

SUBJECT:  Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Dos Santos-Tam:

Thank you for the January 9, 2018 letter emailed to Mr. Daniel Orodenker, Executive Director of the State
Land Use Commission (LUC) providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation
Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We have provided responses under numbered subheadings
corresponding to your comments.

1. Thank you for the background information on the Hawai‘i Construction Alliance, and the diverse
membership of workers in the construction industry.

2. The project would provide families with much needed options for the memorialization of family
members, and address a significant demand for additional burial plots in the future. Information
on the need for this project, proposed improvements, and the proposed Cultural Preserve are
discussed in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). We acknowledge and appreciate
your letter of support for the proposed project.

3. The DEIS will provide an estimate of the number of construction jobs created and estimated
wages generated that would benefit the local construction industry. The DEIS includes more
information on construction jobs (direct and indirect) and economic benefits from the project
based upon an economic and fiscal study conducted.

4. A copy of the DEIS will be submitted to your organization for review when published.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any guestions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com



45-423 Ohaha Street
Kaneohe, HI 96744

HHF Planners

733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590

Honolulu, HI 96813

Attention: Ronald A. Sato, Senior Associate

Re: Hawaiian Memorial Park Expansion Project

January 20, 2018

Dear Mr. Soto,

| disagree with some of the findings supporting the preparation of Hawaiian Memorial
Park’s EIS Preparation Notice.

Finding #2 - The expansion of the cemetery would address a growing need for
additional buial space:

Cremation rate in Hawaii is one of the highest in the nation. As our society becomes
more environmentally conscious, it is imperative to consider more friendly, green
alternatives to intemment on an isiand with fimited land use. What alternatives have
you considered to be responsible stewards of our land?

Finding #5 - Substantially affects public health - expansion should not generate
significant public health and water quality issues:

The subject of burial practices is shaky since the impact of degradation products
from seepage water (from casket wood, steei, concrete vaufts, varnishes, seaiers
and embalmed bodies full of formaldehyde) in cemeteries has not been studied
extensively in the United States. What research have you found to prove that a
a cemetery in a watershed region is not detrimental to our neighborhood and
will not pose a serious threat to our groundwater and drinking supplies?

Finding #7 - involves a substantial degradation of environmental quality:

HMP’s best management practices of landscape management in the past provided
no written management pian or systemic record-keeping guide to verify their
practices in the past. How can we trust that HMP wilt assume long term
responsibilities for proper maintenance?

Measurerments and observations suggested that a signiticant source of turbidity and
Total Suspended Solids in Kawa Stream came from a construction project underway
in HMP in 2002. If this does occur again, how long will if take to flush deposited
soil completely out of Kawa stream’s system?




| believe the last TMDL assessment for Kawa Stream was conducted in 2005. How
can we obtain a more current assessment to use as a baseline and ensure that
future pollutants will not be discharged into Kawa Stream?

Finding #10- Detrimentally affect air quality:

Trees reduce temperatures by 10 degrees in their shade and clean pollution from the
air, and help to absorb and store CO2. How will you revegetate the Petition Area
to replace the benefits of the existing forest?

Finding #11 - Affect or is fikeily to suffer being located in an environmentally
sensitive area:

A significant portion of the Petition Area is characterized with slopes that are 20%

or greater. The slopes located above residences on Ohaha and Lipalu Streets

in the Pikoi’'loa Subdivision are 30- 65%. Kaneohe Silty Clay on the slopes of the
southwest end has runoff from medium to raoid, erosion hazard is moderate to
severe. A Fema Flood Zone Report places this area in Zone D, an undetermined Risk
Area. This is an unstudied area where flood hazards are undetermined! How do you
justify having to grade such severe slopes when a more logical solution would be
to leave this precious conservation land alone?

The widespread occurrence of potential mosquito breeding sites in retention areas
miay be signilicant 1nus, increasing tne risk of West Nile and Zika viruses. How do
you plan to offset the possibility of mosquito larvae?

Looking forward to your responses.

Sincerely,
whiann e Ceredy

Julianne McCreedy



August 22, 2018

Ms. Julianne McCreedy
45-423 Ohaha Street
Kane‘ohe, HI 96744

SUBJECT:

Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)

Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai’i

Dear Ms. McCreedy:

Thank you for the January 20, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We note your disagreement with some of the
information from the EISPN, and have provided responses under numbered subheadings corresponding
to your comments.

Finding #2:

Finding #5:

We acknowledge that Hawai‘l has a high rate of cremation which is primarily due to the
large Asian-descendant resident population. However, the primary disposition of deaths
are still by cremation or in-ground burial, both of which still require burial plots and the
need for cemetery space. The applicant has been, and will continue to be a responsible
steward of their property. The Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) discusses
project improvements supporting responsible stewardship efforts. This includes
establishing a Cultural Preserve for historic sites and cultural practices, coordinating with
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to establish a habitat restoration and conservation
program for endangered damselfly habitat, and establishing a Conservation Easement that
would prevent further development beyond that proposed by this project. Alternatives to
achieve the purpose and need for the project and the rationale for forgoing these
alternatives have been considered and will be addressed in the DEIS.

The project would not have a significant negative impact on public health and water
quality, and the DEIS addresses these areas, including technical studies prepared for this
EIS. Water quality samples collected and examined showed no significant impact on
groundwater from the existing Hawaiian Memorial Park (HMP) and Hawai‘i State Veterans
Cemetery from products such as formaldehyde. The procedures implemented for in-
ground burials utilize concrete vaults that prevent fluids from leaching into the ground.
Furthermore, cremations presently account for over 70% of burial dispositions, which
further reduces the potential for fluid leakage issues. A groundwater study and other
information in the DEIS discusses that the Petition Area is not located above an important
aquifer for groundwater. Therefore, project improvements do not pose a threat
detrimental to groundwater.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com
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Finding #7:

Finding #10:

Finding #11:

HMP has been operated successfully since 1958, and the cemetery’s operation has not
resulted in substantial degradation of environmental quality. The current landscaping
associated with the cemetery is in good condition reflecting the effective management and
landscaping practices of HMP and its staff. The condition of the cemetery has contributed
to its popularity and desirability by families. Thus, discussing their landscape operations
management plan or record keeping is not required to evaluate the cemetery expansion’s
environmental effects. Furthermore, HMP is audited annually by the State Department of
Commerce and Consumer Affairs to ensure they are financially sound to manage and
operate the cemetery. After construction, additional maintenance personnel are
anticipated to be hired to ensure the cemetery expansion area is properly maintained. The
Petitioner has proven to be responsible in the proper maintenance of HMP.

We are not aware of a HMP construction project in 2002 that contributed to turbidity and
suspended solids discharged into Kawa Stream. The Petition Area does presently
experience erosion during heavy rainfall that contributes suspended solids (soils) into Kawa
Stream. The DEIS includes a water quality study that documents existing erosion and
impacts on Kawa Stream. Suspended solids are typically transported as part of stormwater
runoff and discharged into receiving waters. As runoff subsides and water dries up, these
suspended solids could remain in a stream bed. However, such solids would likely be
transported and discharged during the next rain event that causes stormwater to flow in
the stream.

Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) standards for Kawa Stream were established in 2005 by
the State Department of Health. The DEIS includes a water quality study that provides
updated information on Kawa Stream. Future pollutants would continue to be discharged
into Kawa Stream as part of stormwater runoff from adjacent and upland areas. Such
pollutants come from erosion of upland areas and from urban development such as
existing residences.

Trees do provide some benefits with shade and absorbing carbon dioxide. However, the
extensive forest canopy associated with the Petition Area prevents ground cover and other
surface vegetation from growing due to reduced sunlight that enhances exposed soils and
increased erosion. The DEIS discusses existing erosion occurring from such conditions. The
proposed cemetery expansion would be landscaped with turf grass. Vegetation within the
Cultural Preserve would remain similar to existing conditions. Although vegetative
characteristics of the area would change, the landscaped turf grass would provide
beneficial effects by reducing erosion and discharge of debris, and improve storm water
infiltration. The loss of the forest canopy would have negligible impact on air quality as
surrounding areas of the larger property outside of the Petition Area would remain.

Portions of the Petition Area do have steeper slopes. The characteristics of the Kane‘ohe
Silty Clay found within the Petition Area will be discussed in further detail in the DEIS.
Grading improvements to establish topographic conditions appropriate for gravesite
development would not have slopes greater than 20%. Proposed grading improvements
are based upon geotechnical engineering recommendations and necessary mitigative
measures. Preliminary design recommendations are identified in the DEIS. Grading
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improvements would reduce existing steeper slopes, reduce runoff velocity, and allow for
improved stormwater management of the site.

The flood zone designation for the majority of the Petition Area is Zone D, defined as areas
where flood hazards are undetermined, but possible. Smaller areas adjacent to residences
are within Zone X designated for areas outside both the 100-year flood and 500-year flood.
The DEIS will discuss the project’s effect on flooding in more detail.

Detention basins would be designed to include outlets allowing complete drainage within
48 hours when full and within 24 to 36 hours when half full. HMP plans to add additional
maintenance personnel for the cemetery expansion area to manage monitoring and
properly maintaining detention basins. The Petition Area’s existing forest canopy currently
provides habitat that supports a large population of mosquitos. Proposed open landscaped
lawn would reduce this habitat and levels of mosquito, having a beneficial effect regarding
your concern with potential viruses.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP

Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.



#1

#2

#3

#4

Rich McCreedy j-iq- | 4
45-423 Ohaha Street
Kaneohe, HI 96744

HHF Planners

733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590

Honolulu, Hi 96813

Attention: Ronald A. Sato, Senior Associate

Re: Hawaiian Memorial Park Expansion Project
Mr. Ronald A. Sato

| wish to comment regarding chapter 2.1 of the EISPN that discusses the inventory of the plots
being exhausted in the existing 80 acres cemetery. | would like to get more information on the
details that support the statement “ As of June 2017, HMP has sold over 94% percent of
available burial ptots, “.

1. iIn the existing cemetery, how many total plots are there?

2. How many plots have single caskets?

3. How many plots have two or double depth caskets ?

4. Hiow many piots nave a compinanon of caskets and cremated remains in urns?
5. What is the maximum number of cremains the existing cemetery allows per plot?
6. If a family already owns a plot with one or two caskets interred, how many
cremains are alfowed per plot?

In Chapter 2 Project Objectives, [ wish to dispute the statement "Without proper
planning for the future, Hawai‘i residents could easily face a shortage of cemetery
space in the near fuiure.” Valiey of the fempies cemetery in Kaneone is a 240 acre
cemetery and has many acres of available space.

As a planning and land use policy, the windward side already has enough land
devoted to cemeteries. There is Valley of the Temples 240 acres, HMP 80 acres,
Greenhaven Memorial Park 6.4 acres, and the State Veterans Cemetery 56 acres. The
total acreage for the windward side is 382 acres. If more cemetery space is truly
needed, then new developments such as Ho’Opili and Kapolei should include
cemeteries in their plans. There are also many acres of suitable former agriculture lands
in the center of the island that would be much easier to develop than a steep hillside in
Kaneohe.

The residents of our neighborhood on Ohaha St, Ohaha Place, and Lipalu St directly
abut the proposed development. We are concerned about negative impacts from this
deveiopment, and if it were alfowed to proceed, how do we known that HMP wili
continue to be a viable business that will be able afford to maintain the cemetery and
the proposed water run off mitigations. HMP should provide their business plan in the
EIS.
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#5 | Does HMP have enough money in their perpetual care account to maintain the preserit
80 acre cemetery? Is the proposed expansion necessary to fund their present
operations? If this proposed developement is allowed to proceed, what happens when
they eventually run out of space?

#6 | The island of Oahu is already running out of space. We cannot afford to use this
valuable hillside for a cemetery for casketed burials in perpetuity. f there is no option
to ever use that land more effieciently or for other uses, our society will regret the short
sighted choices we make today. We need to adopt more sustainable ways to deal with
people at the end of their life.

Sincerely,

Rich Mccreedy
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August 22, 2018

Mr. Rich McCreedy
45-423 Ohaha Street
Kane‘ohe, HI 96744

SUBJECT: Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai’i

Dear Mr. McCreedy:

Thank you for the January 19, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We have provided responses under numbered
subheadings corresponding to your comments.

1. The Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) includes information on Hawaiian Memorial
Park’s (HMP) existing conditions, particularly a market study prepared for this project. Responses
to your six numbered questions are provided below.

a. There are approximately 79,000 burial plots in the existing HMP cemetery.

b. The memorialization of persons within a burial plot is dependent on the desires of the plot
owner and family members. Although HMP has a record of persons buried there, the final
disposition of the person is not known. Furthermore, detail on the number of existing
caskets and urns is not pertinent in establishing that HMP is running out of available burial
plots. A burial plot could have up to a maximum of two caskets (in-ground burials).

Please refer to response No. 1.b.

Burial plots may contain a combination of one casket, and up to two urns for cremains.

A burial plot may have up to four urns.

No urns are allowed within a burial plot that already has two caskets. Up to two urns may

be added to a plot that has just a single casket.

S D a0

2. A market study was conducted for the proposed project (to be included in the DEIS) to assess
existing and future market conditions for burial space on O‘ahu. This study demonstrated a
strong need for additional burial space on O‘ahu over the next 20 years. Existing and proposed
burial spaces at other O‘ahu cemeteries, including the Valley of the Temples cemetery, are
considered in this analysis.

3. With regard to planning and land use policy, there is no requirement that places a limit on land
available for cemetery use. Land use is based upon several factors such as market conditions and
demand, site conditions, climate, and accessibility via transportation systems. The windward
district has been a popular choice and for cemetery location, with the Valley of the Temples and
HMP/Hawai‘i State Veterans Cemetery located in the region due to its favorable characteristics.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com
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As with the National Cemetery of the Pacific (Punchbowl), the Hawai‘i State Veterans Cemetery is
only available for veterans of military service and one other immediate family member (usually a
spouse); therefore, the majority of O‘ahu’s population cannot use that site for family burials.
Greenhaven Memorial Park in Kane‘ohe is also full. Furthermore, the proposed cemetery
expansion is permitted and designated for such land use by the City’s Ko’olaupoko Sustainable
Community Plan.

More cemetery space is needed for the future as discussed in the DEIS and supported by the
market study. Other developments such as Ho‘opili and Kapolei could include cemeteries in their
plans, but chose not to do so because of other land use priorities, such as residential housing,
commercial development, etc. Landowners of agricultural property in central and leeward O‘ahu
could similarly develop cemeteries if they desired, but choose not to do so. Developing,
managing, and operating a cemetery requires unique expertise, experience, and commitment
over the long-term because it is not a typical development or business.

The project would have some environmental impacts associated with grading improvements
within the Petition Area. However, there are sufficient mitigative measures proposed to address
concerns with proposed improvements. Other components of the project would improve existing
conditions, particularly native Hawaiian cultural practices, endangered species, and stormwater
runoff and water quality.

HMP has been operating successfully since 1958 and is a member of the Dignity Memorial
Network, an award winning nationwide network of funeral service providers. Given the
Petitioner’s history of operation and affiliation with the Dignity Memorial Network, HMP would
continue to be successfully operated into the future. The DEIS will include pertinent information
on the Petitioner’s ability to continue operating HMP and the proposed cemetery expansion.

HMP is adequately funded to continue maintenance of their cemetery, including the proposed
expansion. The cemetery expansion is not necessary to fund existing operations. HMP is audited
annually by the State Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs to ensure they are
financially sound to manage and operate the cemetery. The well maintained cemetery is
evidence of HMP’s successful financial responsibility and management of the property, which has
contributed to its popularity and desirability by families. When all burial plots are eventually sold,
their perpetual care account would support continued management and maintenance of the
cemetery.

The island of O‘ahu has considerable area to support development and improvements for the
future needs of residents. As previously discussed, the DEIS presents the purpose and need for
this project to meet the long-term needs of Hawai‘i families. The cemetery expansion area would
provide both in-ground caskets and memorialization of cremains. The proposed use of the
Petition Area reflects a reasonable and efficient use of the property to support an important
community need. The primary disposition of deaths are still by cremation or in-ground burial,
both of which require burial plots and the need for cemetery space. The applicant has been, and
will continue to be a responsible steward of their property.
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Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.
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January 15, 2018

HHF Planners
733 Bishop St
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

re: Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
To whom it may concern:

| am writing this letter to submit my concerns in response to the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) of November 2017. 1 also submitted my concerns regarding the

original Environmental Impact Statement almost 10 years ago and find it very disheartening that your
company would continue to pursue changing the zoning in our neighborhood when we clearly expressed
our opposition to any development in the conservation area. While the scope of your proposed
development has been minimized the same issues remain. These issues were acknowledged by the
Land Use Commission in 2009 when they denied your initial request:

Risks of runoff and erosion — “for Kaneohe Silty Clay, runoff is medium to rapid and the erosion hazard
is moderate to severe.”

Rockfall hazard to neighborhood — the grading proposed in new plan requires steeper grading than the
prior plan.

Destroy the scenic area - the Ko’olau Greenbelt would still be negatively impacted.

Adverse water quality of Kaneohe Bay — development of the Petition Area would still result in the
removal of the secondary forest and a change to both runoff and chemical loads exiting the Kawa
Stream watershed.

Additionally, since the original EIS, was written, a previously unknown population of an endangered
species has been discovered in the Petition Area. The population of the Blackline Hawaiian Damselfly
was confirmed by the State DLNR, Division of Forestry and Wildlife and the US Fish and Wildlife Service.
The EISPN states, “Technical studies will be conducted for the Draft EIS to address the presence of
potential species in greater detail.” No reference is made to proposed protections which would be
absolutely necessary given the location of the one identified population and the deforestation and
gradation processes involved in the project.

A fourth generation of my family is now living in our home on Ohaha Street which is adjacent to the
petition area. My parents bought this house with the understanding that part of our lot and the
surrounding area was conservation land. We wanted it that way then and we want it that way forever.
We must protect our natural resources.

Sincerely,

Kathleen O'Malley

Cen S Hawat damd Wae Comuios

W~%Bwl£mo—w@c Sev. 9 T
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August 22, 2018

Ms. Kathleen A. O’'Malley
45-426 Ohaha Street
Kane‘ohe, HI 96744

SUBJECT:

Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)

Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai’i

Dear Ms. O’Malley:

Thank you for the January 15, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We have provided responses under numbered
subheadings corresponding to your comments.

1. We acknowledge your continued concerns about this project, even with the smaller Petition
Area. The applicant is pursuing this project with modifications to prior plans, because there is a
need for more burial plots to serve O‘ahu well into the future. Hawaiian Memorial Park (HMP)
serves the needs of residents and memorialization of families. Because HMP is running out of
available burial plots, there is an urgent need to expand the cemetery. Different burial disposition
alternatives, such as cremation or in-ground burials, still require burial plots and the need for
cemetery space.

The reasons for the Land Use Commission’s prior denial are being addressed by technical studies
and information included in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). Your specific areas
of concern are addressed below.

Runoff and erosion risks will be addressed in the DEIS, including a preliminary engineering
report and water quality study. Overall, the project would reduce erosion and runoff
volumes occurring within the project site due to proposed design measures included such
as detention basins. Description and characteristics of the Kane‘ohe Silty Clay will be
discussed in the DEIS.

Rockfall hazards associated with the Petition Area have been addressed by a geotechnical
study and will be discussed in the DEIS. Mitigative measures for rockfall hazards have been
incorporated into preliminary project plans. Proposed grading improvements will establish
topographic conditions appropriate for gravesite development, and would not have slopes
greater than 20%. Grading improvements would reduce slopes, reduce stormwater runoff
velocity, and allow for improved stormwater management of the site.

The portion of the Ko‘olau Greenbelt applicable to Kane‘ohe encompasses the transition
area between the Ko‘olau Mountain Range and district valleys and coastal plains. As
discussed in the 2017 Ko‘olaupoko Sustainable Communities Plan, much of this area is
presently undeveloped or used for open space purposes. The Petition Area is not located

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com
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within this transitional area. The project’s impact to scenic resources have been assessed
and will be discussed in the DEIS.

° Water quality of Kawa Stream would be improved by the proposed project due to design
measures included in project plans, such as detention basins. Runoff volumes and current
erosion would also be reduced, with a beneficial effect on Kane‘ohe Bay’s water quality. A
water quality study to be included in the DEIS discusses these subjects in greater detail.
Although vegetative characteristics of the canopy forest area would change, the
landscaped turf grass would provide beneficial effects by reducing erosion and discharges
of debris, and improve infiltration of stormwater runoff. The extensive forest canopy
associated with the Petition Area reduces ground cover from growing due to reduced
sunlight. Reduced groundcover contributes to exposed soils and increased erosion.

An invertebrate survey prepared for this EIS identified the endangered damselfly and the small
seep that serves as its habitat. This species would not be negatively impacted by the project
because the seep would be preserved, and other design measures are proposed to improve the
habitat, such as fencing to prevent feral pigs from impacting that area. The DEIS will include more
specific information and details addressing project effects, mitigative measures, and the
invertebrate survey report. Therefore, the survival of this species would not be adversely
impacted by the project. Furthermore, the applicant plans to coordinate with the U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service to establish a habitat restoration and conservation program for this damselfly
habitat that would protect this species along with providing educational opportunities.

The Applicant was not involved or associated with the circumstances in the purchase of your
home. As homeowners are entitled to use their property to serve their needs, other property
owners similarly have the right to use their property. The Applicant is serving as a responsible
steward of the Petition Area and natural and cultural resources. The proposed project is designed
with consideration of these resources and includes mitigative measures to minimize impacts.
There is a need for more burial space to serve O‘ahu and its families in the future.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate
cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd.
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January 22, 2018

Nathan Yuen

91-233 Hanapouli Cir #29T

Ewa Beach, Hawaii 96706
Email: 808nateyuen@gmail.com

HHF Planners
733 Bishop Street #2590
Honolulu, HI 96813

Ronald A. Sato, AICP, Senior Associate
email: rsato@hhf.com
457-3172

With a copy to:

Mr. Scott Derrickson

State of Hawaii

Land Use Commission

Department of Business, Economic Development and Tourism
PO Box 2359

Honolulu, HI 96804

Project: Docket Number: A17-804
Hawaiian Memaorial Park Cemetery Project
Kane'ohe District, O'ahu, Hawaii
(1) 4-5-033: por.001 (Private Property)

Dear Sir or Madam:

| am responding to the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice by Hawaiian
Memorial Park.

I work as an accountant for an engineering consulting firm during the week but on the weekends
| become an amateur naturalist, hiker, and photographer. For the past 20 years | have been
venturing to remote parts of our islands to photograph the native plants and animals of the
Hawaiian Islands many of which are rare or endangered. | have a blog — HawaiianForest.Com
— which documents some of the rarest species on the planet.

| served as a commissioner for the State of Hawaii's Natural Area Reserves System (NARS)
Commission administered by the Department of Land and Natural Resources from 2013 to
2017. 1 currently serve as Conservation Chair for the Sierra Club of Hawaii Executive
Committee. | am also a member of the Hawaiian Entomological Society.

In this matter, | am acting on my personal behalf as a private citizen. | was involved in the initial
discovery and confirmation of the population of Blackline Hawaiian Damselflies — Megalagrion
nigrohamatum nigrolineatum — on conservation land owned by Hawaiian Memorial Park.
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My friend Patrick Shea was a candidate for State House of Representatives District 49 in the
2016 election. In June 2016, Patrick met Liam Gray while canvassing the homes on Ohaha
Street. Liam told Patrick that he discovered a previously unknown population of endangered
Blackline Hawaiian Damselflies in the backyard of Ernest and Bettye Harris on Ohaha Place
who live adjacent to the land owned by Hawaiian Memorial Park. Patrick asked whether | could
confirm the find and made arrangements for Liam to take us to the site.

On June 26, 2016, Liam Gray took me and several windward residents — Patrick Shea, Grant
Yoshimori, Caitlyn Yoshimori, Rich McCreedy, and Julie McCreedy — to see the endangered
damselflies. | was surprised to see these damselflies in Kane‘ohe. | had previously only seen
this species of damselflies in native forests and streams above 2,000 feet elevation in the
Ko‘olau Mountain. | did not expect to see them at this low elevation in Kane‘ohe under alien
trees — scheflera, albezia, strawberry guava, and other non-native vegetation.

The Pukui/ Elbert Hawaiian dictionary has an intriguing entry for this damselfly — pinapinao
anuenue — the rainbow-eye damselfly.

This is the most common morph for males — it has big round eyes that are red, green, and yellow, a
orange-yellow-black thorax, and a segmented abdomen with a red tip.

I have taken many photos of these damselflies at the low elevation site in Kane‘ohe. There are
multiple morphs (color patterns) for both male and female damselflies. One of the morphs has a
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three colored-eye. The name pinapinao anuenue — the rainbow-eye damselfly — is appropriate
for this colorful insect.

This is the most common female morph — the eyes are red on top and blue on the bottom.

| contacted Hawaiian damselfly expert Dan Polhemus at the US Fish & Wildlife Service and
brought him to the site. He did the research to get this and several other damselfly species
listed as endangered species. Dan Polhemus confirmed that this was a previously unknown
population of Blackline Hawaiian Damselflies — Megalagrion nigrohamatum nigrolineatum. Dan
was also surprised to see these damselflies at this low elevation. He said that this species is
endemic only to O‘ahu and once inhabited the streams and wetlands throughout the island at all
elevations. But they are rare today with less than 1,000 estimated to remain.

Blackline Hawaiian Damselflies are on the federal list of endangered species. Loss of habitat
and predation by invasive species are the biggest reasons for their decline. Today they are
found at high elevations in the Ko‘olau Mountains except for this population in Kane‘ohe. For
some reason this population managed to survive at low elevation.

This population of damselflies exists because of a seep — a small fresh water spring — that
trickles down a shallow ravine and creates a miniature wetland where they breed. This habitat
is crucial to the survival of this remnant population of low-elevation rainbow-eye damselflies. If
the habitat is destroyed or otherwise adversely affected, this population of damselflies will likely
cease to exist.
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A rival male darts in to interrupt a pair of mating rainbow-eye damselflies.

The proposed cemetery expansion is likely to adversely affect this population of damselflies. It
is my understanding that Hawaiian Memorial Park is required to develop a habitat conservation
plan to protect these endangered insects. The plan would need to address several issues
important to the continuation of this unique population of damselflies.

Of greatest concern is that the proposed cemetery expansion could disrupt the ground water
hydrology of the area and cause the seep to stop flowing. The damselfly population cannot
survive without water flowing in their habitat.

Another big concern is run-off from the construction or operation of the expanded cemetery
could destroy the habitat or introduce fertilizers/pesticides that harm the damselflies. Also
studies have shown that the decomposition of human bodies could introduce arsenic and other
toxins into the ground water adversely affecting water quality in the seep.

It is also important to establish a sufficient buffer between the expanded cemetery and the
damselfly habitat so they continue to exist and breed at the seep without disruption and
interference by humans.
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After the female is fertilized the pair fly to water where she curls her abdomen and lays eggs in the seep.

The discovery of this previously unknown population of low elevation Blackline Hawaiian
Damselflies in Kane‘ohe is a remarkable and significant find. Rainbow damselflies are an
endangered species found only on O’ahu and are unique to the natural history and heritage of
Kane‘ohe. The low elevation habitat for these damselflies needs to be protected to ensure their
survival into the future.

Thank you for this opportunity to protect these damselflies. | would appreciate being places on
your distribution list so | can participate in this proceeding though the various stages of the
process.

Sincerely,

Nathan Yuen
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August 22, 2018

Mr. Nathan Yuen
91-233 Hanapouli Cir #29T
Ewa Beach, Hawai‘i 96706

SUBJECT: Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Expansion Project
Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: (1) 4-5-033: por. 001 (Private Property)
Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Yuen:

Thank you for the January 22, 2018 letter providing comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the subject project. We have provided responses under numbered
subheadings corresponding to your comments.

1. Thank you for sharing your background, involvement with community organizations, blog, and
interest with rare and endangered plants and animals.

2. We confirm your comment letter is being written as a private citizen commenting on this project,
and acknowledge your discovery and confirmation of a population of endangered Blackline
Hawaiian Damselflies within the Petition Area associated with the Memorial Park (HMP) property.
However, it should be noted that the HMP property is privately-owned, and trespassing is not
permitted. Only persons with authorized access granted by the Petitioner are permitted onto this
property. Our understanding is that such authorization was never requested or provided by the
Petitioner.

We note your discussions with Ohaha Street and Ohaha Place residents identified regarding the
endangered damselfly. It appears those residents took you on to the Petitioner’s property,
without prior landowner authorization and notification, to view these damselflies. The tree types
noted in your description are within the Petitioner’'s HMP property and not within other private

residences.

3. We appreciate your photos and information provided on the Blackline Hawaiian damselfly
population.

4, We note that you contacted the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service about the endangered damselfly

and brought the person onto the privately-owned HMP site. Again, our understanding is that
authorization for access was not requested or granted by the Petitioner. We appreciate the
information describing the damselfly.

Pacific Guardian Center | 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2590 | Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: 808.545.2055 | Facsimile: 808.545.2050 | www.hhf.com | email: info@hhf.com
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10.

The damselfly habitat does consist of a seep within the Petitioner’s property that flows and drains
into a City drainage catch basin bordering an adjacent residence. However, the seep does not
create a miniature wetland. A botanical study conducted for the Petition Area did not identify this
area as being a wetland. We concur that this seep habitat is important for the survival of this
damselfly population.

An invertebrate survey prepared for the DEIS identified the endangered damselfly and the small
seep that serves as its habitat. The DEIS will also include information and studies related to
groundwater hydrology, drainage conditions, and water quality. The damselfly habitat would not
be impacted by the proposed project because that seep area would be preserved, and design
measures are proposed to protect the habitat, such as fencing to prevent access for feral pigs.
The DEIS includes more specific information and details addressing project effects, mitigative
measures, and also includes the invertebrate survey report. Therefore, the survival of this species
would not be adversely impacted by the project.

A habitat conservation plan is not required for this habitat. Furthermore, the applicant plans to
coordinate with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to establish a habitat restoration and
conservation program for this habitat that would support protection of this species and provide
educational opportunities.

Runoff from construction activities would be mitigated by best management practices, which will
include detention basins. The seep is located within an existing drainageway that eventually
discharges into a nearby City catch basin. Stormwater runoff currently discharges through this
area, particularly during heavier storms. Proposed grading plans would direct stormwater runoff
away from the seep site using retaining walls and detention basins. Therefore, fertilizers and
herbicides should not adversely affect this site or the damselflies.

Water quality samples collected and examined showed no significant impact on groundwater
from the existing Hawaiian Memorial Park (HMP) and Hawai‘i State Veterans Cemetery from
chemicals such as formaldehyde. A groundwater study and other information in the DEIS
describes that the Petition Area is not located above an important groundwater aquifer.
Therefore, project improvements would not pose a threat or be detrimental to groundwater.

A sufficient buffer would be established around the seep habitat that would include fencing to
restrict access for feral pigs. Cemetery expansion areas would be located away from the seep
area. Physical intrusion from cemetery visitors is not expected.

Coordination with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to establish a habitat restoration and
conservation program would support species protection and educational opportunities.

Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN. We will add you to the distribution
list of the DEIS when it is published for review.
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Thank you for providing us with your comments on the EISPN and participating in this process. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 457-3172 or rsato@hhf.com.

Sincerely,

JoU A S

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Associate

cc: Mr. Jay Morford, Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd





